A Study on Banks’ Stock Return Reaction towards the Overnight Policy Rate Announcement

A STUDY ON BANKS’ STOCK RETURN REACTION TOWARDS THE

OVERNIGHT POLICY RATE ANNOUNCEMENT

NURFARINA BINTI ALIAS

2013315151

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the

Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration with (HONS) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

DECEMBER 2015



A Study on Banks’ Stock Return Reaction towards the Overnight Policy Rate Announcement

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all | would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my
supervisor, Dr Rozita Mohammed, Lecturer of Faculty of Business Management,
Universiti Teknologi Mara for her valuable guidance and assistance throughout the

progress of the project.

Apart from that, | also would like to thank Associate Professor Dr Imbarine
Bujang for his assistance on preparing this project proposal in term of teaching me

on how to prepare a good research and running data.

Moreover, | am grateful for the facilities provided by the Universiti as | can get
free software such as Stata, E-views and SPSS which is very useful in term of
running the data. Without these facilities | might have trouble in downloading the

software by my own.

Last but not least, | also would like to thank my parents and friends who have
supported me upon completing this research project. Without their encouragement

and moral support, it might be tough to complete this research project.



A Study on Banks’ Stock Return Reaction towards the Overnight Policy Rate Announcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF FIGURES vi
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii
ABSTRACT ix
CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Background Of Study
1.1.1  Overnight Policy Rate 2
1.1.2 Banking System In Malaysia 9
1.2 Problem Statement 6
1.3 Research Objective T
1.4 Significance of Study 8
1.5 Limitation of Study 9
1.6 Organization of Study 10
1.7 Conclusion 11
CHAPTER2  THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction 12
2.1 Theory Used in The Study 13
2.2 Literature Review 14
2.3 Conceptual Framework 18

2.4 Summary of Chapter 19



A Study on Banks’ Stock Return Reaction towards the Overnight Policy Rate Announcement

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

DATA & METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data

3.2 Data Collection

3.3 Estimation Procedure
3.4 Software

3.5 Empirical Model

3.6 Hypothesis

3.7 Formula Used For Event Study

3.8 Summary Of Chapter

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Descriptive Statistic

4.2 Diagnostic Data

4.2.1 Unit Root Test

422 White Test

4.2.3 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test
4.3 Result of Linear Regression Model

4.4 Result of CAR Patterns for Banks’ Stock Return
4.5 Summary of Chapter

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.0 Introduction

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

20
21
22

23

23

24

25

26

28

29
30
31
31
34
35

36

38
40

41
42
43
44
48



A Study on Banks’ Stock Return Reaction towards the Overnight Policy Rate Announcement

Abstract

Overnight Policy Rate (OPR) is one of the monetary policy tools controlled by
the central bank, Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM). It is announced by Monetary Policy
Committee (MPC) through its monetary policy meetings and through its
announcement; news on OPR might affect the behavior of stock prices. This will
show whether the stock market is anticipated with the information given by the MPC
meeting. The relationship between banks returns and OPR announcement will be
investigated during its MPC announcement. Applying an event study methodology
which was first introduced by Fama (1969), this paper is conducted to measure the
respond of banks return towards the constant OPR announcement made by MPC
meetings from January 2012 to December 2013 of 8 local commercial banks that are
listed in Bursa Malaysia. The results show that the banks' stock return reacts
significant to the announcement of OPR. Perhaps, the central bank can benefit from
the outcome of this study in order to apply this policy tool as a means to stimulate the

stock market.

Keywords: Ovemight Policy Rate, banks’ stock retumn, event study, Efficient Market

Hypothesis



