A STUDY ON BANKS' STOCK RETURN REACTION TOWARDS THE OVERNIGHT POLICY RATE ANNOUNCEMENT

NURFARINA BINTI ALIAS

2013315151

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the

Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration with (HONS) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

DECEMBER 2015

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all I would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr Rozita Mohammed, Lecturer of Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi Mara for her valuable guidance and assistance throughout the progress of the project.

Apart from that, I also would like to thank Associate Professor Dr Imbarine Bujang for his assistance on preparing this project proposal in term of teaching me on how to prepare a good research and running data.

Moreover, I am grateful for the facilities provided by the Universiti as I can get free software such as Stata, E-views and SPSS which is very useful in term of running the data. Without these facilities I might have trouble in downloading the software by my own.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank my parents and friends who have supported me upon completing this research project. Without their encouragement and moral support, it might be tough to complete this research project.

Sulcentani Paris Volk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv
LIST OF FIGURES		vi
LIST OF TABLES		vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		viii
ABSTRACT		ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Introduction	1
	1.1 Background Of Study	
	1.1.1 Overnight Policy Rate	2
	1.1.2 Banking System In Malaysia	5
	1.2 Problem Statement	6
	1.3 Research Objective	7
	1.4 Significance of Study	8
	1.5 Limitation of Study	9
	1.6 Organization of Study	10
	1.7 Conclusion	11
CHAPTER 2	THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0 Introduction	12
	2.1 Theory Used in The Study	13
	2.2 Literature Review	14
	2.3 Conceptual Framework	18
	2.4 Summary of Chapter	19

CHAPTER 3	DATA & METHODOLOGY	
	3.0 Introduction	20
	3.1 Data	21
	3.2 Data Collection	22
	3.3 Estimation Procedure	23
	3.4 Software	23
	3.5 Empirical Model	24
	3.6 Hypothesis	25
	3.7 Formula Used For Event Study	26
	3.8 Summary Of Chapter	28
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.0 Introduction	29
	4.1 Descriptive Statistic	30
	4.2 Diagnostic Data	31
	4.2.1 Unit Root Test	31
	4.2.2 White Test	34
	4.2.3 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test	35
	4.3 Result of Linear Regression Model	36
	4.4 Result of CAR Patterns for Banks' Stock Return	38
	4.5 Summary of Chapter	40
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.0 Introduction	41
	5.1 Conclusion	42
	5.2 Recommendation	43
	REFERENCES	44
	APPENDICES	48

Abstract

Overnight Policy Rate (OPR) is one of the monetary policy tools controlled by the central bank, Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM). It is announced by Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) through its monetary policy meetings and through its announcement; news on OPR might affect the behavior of stock prices. This will show whether the stock market is anticipated with the information given by the MPC meeting. The relationship between banks returns and OPR announcement will be investigated during its MPC announcement. Applying an event study methodology which was first introduced by Fama (1969), this paper is conducted to measure the respond of banks return towards the constant OPR announcement made by MPC meetings from January 2012 to December 2013 of 8 local commercial banks that are listed in Bursa Malaysia. The results show that the banks' stock return reacts significant to the announcement of OPR. Perhaps, the central bank can benefit from the outcome of this study in order to apply this policy tool as a means to stimulate the stock market.

Keywords: Overnight Policy Rate, banks' stock return, event study, Efficient Market Hypothesis